To:

Through:
From:
Meeting Date:

Agenda Item:

Request:

Applicant:
Property Owner:
Location:

Zoning:

THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING BOARD
Staff Report

Chairman and Planning Board Members

Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director
Melissa Paul-Leto, Planner Analyst
February 18, 2016

Variance — 603 Free school Lane (RE# 00009200-000100; AK#
8638817) — A request for a variance to decrease existing open space
requirements in order to replace and expand the rear deck located within
the Historic High Density Residential (HHDR) Zoning District pursuant to
Section 108-346(b), of the Land Development Regulations of the code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.

A request for a variance to the minimum open space requirements in order
to replace and expand the rear deck by 159 square feet.

One Call Construction
Secret Villal LLC
603 Free school Lane (RE# 00009200-000100; AK# 8638817)

Historic High Density Residential (HHDR)
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Background:

The two story structure has an existing nonconformity with the minimum open space
requirements. The extension of the rear deck will decrease the open space by 159 square feet.

Relevant HHDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122-630

Dimensional Required/ __ Change / Variance
E P
Requirement Allowed xisting roposed Required?
Maximum height 30 feet 12.75 feet 12.75 feet In compliance
Minimum lot size 4,000 SF 2,456 square feet | 2,456 square feet No Change
Maximum densit 22 dwelling units 1du/0.22 ac= 1du/0.22 ac= In compliance
¥ per acre 7.19 7.19 1 du recognized
Ma-X|mum floor area 1.0 N/A N/A In compliance
ratio
- i .
Maximum building 50% 1,035 square feet | 1,035 square feet In compliance
coverage
Maximum impervious 60% 59% 59% In compliance
surface ? 1,460 square feet | 1,460 square feet P
.. 21% 15% Variance Required
0,
Minimum Open Space 35% 526 square feet 367 square feet -159 square feet
— Existi
Minimum front 10 feet 6 inches 6 inches Xisting .
setback Non-conformity
— - Existi
Minimum side setback 11 feet 2 feet 9 inches 2 feet 9 inches Xisting .
(Left) Non-conformity
— - " .
Minimum side setbac 11 feet 0 feet 0 feet In compliance
(Party wall)
Minimum rear setback 20 feet 20 feet 20 feet In compliance

Process:

Planning Board Meeting:

HARC:
Local Appeal Period:
DEO Review Period:

February 18, 2016

TBD

30 days

up to 45 days
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Analysis — Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Requlations:

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The Planning
Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:

1.

Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

The existing conditions of the property is non-conforming to the minimum open space
requirements. The applicant proposes to expand the deck’s footprint. Therefore, special
conditions or circumstances do not exist.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE.

Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do
not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The applicant is choosing to decrease the properties open space in order to extend the rear
deck by 159 square feet. This request is not a special condition or circumstance.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE.

Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Section 122-27 of the Land Development Regulations discourages the expansion of
nonconforming structures. The deck can be replaced without expanding the deck and
further decreasing open space conditions of the property. Therefore, allowing the
proposed expansion of the deck to decrease open space requirements would confer
special privileges upon the applicant.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE.

Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Denial of the requested variance would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the HHDR Zoning District. The applicant can replace the
existing deck without the need for a Variance. Therefore, hardship conditions do not
exist.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE.
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5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

The applicant has reasonable use of the property currently and continue without a
variance. The variance requested is not the minimum required that would make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. The existing deck can be replaced
without a variance.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE.

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and
that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to
the public interest or welfare.

Due to not being in compliance with all of the standards for considering variances, the
granting of the requested variance which reduces open space would be injurious to the
area involved and otherwise detrimental to the public interest.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district,
and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request.

IN COMPLIANCE.

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233):
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variance will
trigger any public facility capacity issues.

The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following:

That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by the
applicant for a variance.

The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have not been fully met by the
applicant for the variances requested.
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That the applicant has demonstrated a ""good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting to
contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance application, and by
addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

The Planning Department has not received any public comment for the variance request as of the
date of this report.

Pursuant to Code Section 90-392, in granting such application the Planning Board must make
specific affirmative findings respecting each of the matters specified in Code Section 90-394.

The planning board shall not grant a variance to permit a use not permitted by right or as a
conditional use in the zoning district involved or any use expressly or by implication
prohibited by the terms of the ordinance in the zoning district.

No use not permitted by right or as a conditional use in the zoning district involved or any use
expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the ordinance in the zoning district would
be permitted.

No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other zoning districts shall be
considered grounds for the authorization of a variance.

No such grounds were considered.

No variance shall be granted that increases or has the effect of increasing density or intensity
of a use beyond that permitted by the comprehensive plan or these LDRs.

No density or intensity of a use would be increased beyond that permitted by the comprehensive
plan or these LDRs.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development
Regulations, the Planning Department recommends the request for variance be denied.
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. Application For Variance DEC 15 2016

| City of Key West, Florida = Planning Department  CITY OF KEY VW
3140 Flagler Avenue = Key West, Florida 33040-4602 305—809--372&-?M€’M1k1=faf1~e§5ﬁ¥c0w

Application Fee: $1,150.00 / After-the-Fact: $2,150.00
(includes $100.00 advertising/noticing fee and $50.00 fire review fee)

Please complete this application and attach all required documents. This will help staff process your request
quickly and obtain necessary information without delay. If you have any questions, please call 305-809-3720.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Site Address: 603 Freeschool lane St Key West FL 33040

Zoning District: HHDR Real Estate (RE) #: 00009200-000100
Property located within the Historic District? = Yes 0O No

APPLICANT: = Owner = Authorized Representative

Name: ©One Call Construction Inc

Mailing Address: 1901 Flagler Ave
City: Key West _State FL__ 7ip: 33040

Home/Mobile Phone: 305-294-0945 Office: Fax:
Email; dave@constructionkeywest.com

PROPERTY OWNER: (if different than above)
Name: SecretVillalLLC

Mailing Address: 630 Elizabeth Street
City: Key West State; FL Zip: 33040

Home/Mobile Phone: Office: Fax:
Fmail: hesling@gmail.com

Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use; Expansion of rear deck approximately 5 wide and 41-1/4' long

List and describe the specific variance(s) being requested:
Expansion of rear deck interferes with 20" sethack but will satisfy .5' setback

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the property? [1Yes = No

If yes, please describe and attach relevant documents:




City of Key West » Application for Variance

Will any work be within the dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property? L Yes = No
If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

Is this variance request for habitable space pursuant to Section 122-1078? OYes [ONo

Please fill out the relevant Site Data in the table below, For Building Coverage, Impervious Surface, Open
Space and F.A.R. provide square footages and percentages.

Site Data Table

Code Existing Proposed Variance Request
Requirement
Zoning HHDR
Flood Zone
Size of Site 2456 SF
Height
Front Setback 10
Side Setback 5 5' '
Side Setback NA NA NA
Street Side Setback 5
Rear Setback 20 ool 5!
F.A.R
Building Coverage 1035 SF 1035 SF
Impervious Surface 1460 SF 1460 SF
Parking
Handicap Parking
Bicycle Parking
Open Space/ Landscaping 526 SF 367 SF
Number and type of units
Consumption Area or
Number of seats

This application is reviewed pursuant to Section 90-391 through 90-397 of the City of Key West Land
Development Regulations (LDRs). The City’s LDRs can be found in the Code of Ordinances online at
http:/ / www.municode.com/Library/FL/Key_West under Subpart B.

*Please note, variances are reviewed as quasi-judicial hearings, and it is improper for the owner or
applicant to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the hearing,.
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Melissa Paul-Leto

From: Chris Borucki <cborucki@constructionkeywest.com>
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2016 5:01 PM

To: Melissa Paul-Leto

Subject: 603 Freeschool Setbacks and Elevation

Melissa,

The setbacks for the property at 603 Freeschool Lane are:

Front 10’
Side 5’
Rear 20’

The Elevation at the property is:

Flood Zone: X

Top of Bottom floor 12.75’

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,

Christopher Borucki |One Call Construction | Office : 305-294-0945 |
1901 Flagler Ave Key West, FL 33040 | cborucki@constructionkeywest.com

@NE CALL CONSTRUCTION,

T.fz’h" Cﬁ*”//ﬁfv&f 97/74?//“

1901 Flagler Ave - Key West, FL 33040
Tel: 305-294-0845 - Fax: 305-359-3226
E-mail: info@constructionkeywesl.com

INC.

CGC1507029
CGC1327352
SL3188768



City of Key West » Application for Variance

Standards for Considering Variances

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment must find all of the
following requirements are met:

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are

peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structures
or buildings in the same zoning district.

Proposed deck expansion provides safety for the property owner keeping the surface
level and usable.

2, Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
action or negligence of the applicant.

The configuration of the lot is historic, pre-dating the current zoning regulations.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer upon the applicant

any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in
the same zoning district.

No special privilages will be conferred by granting the variances requested, since the zoning district contains many nearby properties that possess similar nonconformities

As such nenconformifies exist in the zoning district, including similar encroachments into the setbacks of neighboring lots that are commonplace in this

densely-developed area, such variances conferred upon the applicant do not present any special privileges denied to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district,

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land development regulations
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in this same zoning district
under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

If the variances for the proposed addition of the porch are denied, the property owner would not experience

a deprivation of the rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district only that
of not fully using his land and property to the full extent which he would like to.

5. Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s) granted is/are the minimum variance(s) that will
make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

The variance requested is the minimum that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building or structure. The porch will be built within the property lines. The variance is minimal.
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City of Key West = Appiiration for Variance

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That granting of the variance(s} will be in harmony with the general
intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will not be injurious to the
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

It does not appear that granting of the variance will be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for approval. That no
other nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and that no
other permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the
issuance of a variance.

Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures,
or buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request.

The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding the following:

* That the standards established in Section 90-395 have been met by the applicant for a variance.

» That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting to contact all
noticed property owners who have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections
expressed by these neighbors. Please describe how you have addressed the “good neighbor policy.”

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS: All of the following must be submitted in order to have a complete
application. Please submit one paper copy and one electronic copy of all materials.

U Correct application fee. Check may be payable to “City of Key West.”

0 Notarized verification form signed by property owner or the authorized representative.
L] Notarized authorization form signed by property owner, if applicant is not the owner.
O Copy of recorded warranty deed

O Property record card

0 Signed and sealed survey

[ Site plan (plans MUST be signed and sealed by an Engineer or Architect)

U Floor plans

[J Stormwater management plan
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City of Key West
Planning Department

Verification Form

(Where Authorized Representative is an individual)

I, ) AVi ') 'PC"LJ ’ ™ , being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized
Representative of the Owner (as appears on the deed), for the following property identified as the subject
matter of this application:

G)O?) che.schoc;l ,(,W\e.- kz\r L\jzsf }:L A204/0

Street address of subject property

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which make up the
application, are true apd correct to\the best of my knowledge and belief. In the event the City or the
Planning, Departjent \relies on any representation herein which proves to be untrue or incorrect, any
action gr gpprovil base: {/on said pepresentation shall be subject to revocation.

i

Ay

S¥natire of Autkorized Repre&ntative

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this | 1-{o~15 by

D‘;\uf () P,,,_, h:f date

Name of Authorized Representative

-,

e T \\
- ’

He/ Sl(ié“i)ersonally known to me of has presented _ as identification.

——

Notary's Signature and Seal

hroyoe Clatk.

MName of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

SHEREE KATE CLARK

KAFORMS \Applications\Verification and Authorization\Verification Form - Authorized Rep Ind.doe
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City of Key West
Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Individual Owner)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

I, S(i(,ﬁe—l— U'z )c’\\ L LLc authorize

Please Print Name(s) of Owner(s) {as appears on the deed)

D.C\.Ui() Pou}\c';‘(‘

Please Print Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalfl before the City of Key West.

Signature of Joint/Co-owner if applicable

12-fo-15

date

Subsgribed

Oavi d Yoo liot

Name of Authorized Representative

—
He/She(-is personally known t@ me or has presented as identification.

e
P -4

Notary's Signature and Seal

Sheec Olak

Name of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

sworn to {or affirmed) before me on this

CompnigmrrsumbSHEBEE RRYE
%) MY CoMMISSION
EXPIRES: NOV 03, 2015

Banded trough 1ot State ngurange

KA\FORMS\Applications\Verification and Authorization\Authorization Form - Ind Owner.doce Page
lofl



Deed



D agsaess se/oaz0ts, 2o
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HONROE COUNTY AMY HEAVILIN

Frepared by and retum to: 6/09/2015__ 2:58PM
Susan Mary Cardenas gEED DoC STAMP CL: MT $0.70

Attorney at Law
Stones & Cardenas

221 Simenion Strect 2

Key West, FL 33040 DocH 23 han 2170
305-294-0252

File Number: 15-142-Heslin

Will Call No.:

[Space Above This Line For Recording Diata)

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 5 day of June, 2015 between James S. Heslin, a single man whose post
office address is 630 Elizabeth Street, Key West, FL 33040 of the County of Monroe, State of Florida, grantor,
and Secret Villa I, LLC a Florida limited liability company, whose post office address is 630 Elizabeth Street,
Key West, FL 33040 of the County of Monroe, State of Florida, graniee:

{Whenever used herein the terms “grantor” and “grantee” include af! the partics to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns
of individuale, and the suceessors and assigns of eorporations, trusts and trusiees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and
other good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantec’s heirs and assigns forever, the
following described land, situate, lying and being in Monroe County, Florida to-wit:

COMMENCE at the intersection of the Southeasterly right-of-way line of Fleming Street
and the Northeasterly right-of-way line af Simanton Street and run thenee Southeasterly
along the Northeasterly right-of-way line of said Simonton Strect for a distance of 165.95 feet
to a point; thence Northeasterly perpendicular to Simonton Strect 49.70 feet to a point;
thence Northeasterly with a deflection angle of 01°39"25” to the left 48.42 feet to the Point of
Beginning of the parcel of land herein described; thenee continue Northeasterly along the
last said line 6.88 feet to a point; thence Southeasterly paraliel with Simonton Street 0.54 feet
to a point; thence Northeasterly with a deflection of 90°00'00" to the left and perpendicular
to Simonton Strect 34.56 feet to a point; thence Southeasterly with a deflection of 96°00'00"
to the right 60.20 feet to a point on the Northwesterly right-of-way line of School House
Lane; thence Southwesterly along the said line and with a deflection of 83°39°53" to the right
41.44 feet to a poini; thence Northeasterly with a deflection of 90°20'07" to the right and
parallel with Simonton Street 60.88 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

Parcel Identification Number: 00009200-000100

Subject to taxes for 2015 and subscquent years; covemants, conditions, restrictions,
easements, reservations and limitations of record, if any,

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining,
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever,

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully scized of said land in fee simple:
that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land. that the gramtor hereby fully

warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that
said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent 10 December 31, 2014,



5

Doclt 2032459
Bk# 2744 pgn 2171

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written,

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

2

Signature'of Witness-,
~Sucam M. Zb-“' Adevas

Printed Name of Witness

Signature of WitneSs N
Printed Name of Witness

State of Florida
County of Monrog

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day personally appeared before me, an officer duly authorized to
administer oaths and take acknowledgments, James S. Heslin, who is personally known to me to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, or who produced

eergonelly  known , as identification, and he acknowledged before me that he executed the
same freely and voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official scal at _¥evf Wi < , County of _ Monroe and State
of Floridar this _5th_ day of Maf, 2015.
ol

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires:

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS
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MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY
A PART OF LOT 3, SQUARE 49
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KEY WEST DESIGN LAB
+
ASSOCIATES, LLC

AAZ6ED0284L8
190 FLAGLER AVENUE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

(305) 440-3960

Jim Heslin
603 Free School Alley
Key West, FL 33040

JAMES MARR HOFFMAN
AR 15,729 (6]5) 955-0975
AUBURNARCHITECT@GMAIL. COM

Site Address: G-1 General Information

603 Free School Alley, G-2 General Notes & Code Data

Key West, Florida 33040 G-3 Survey

A-1  Demo & Proposed Improvements
S-1  Proposed Improvements

Project Information: Vlcmlty Mag Sheet Index

APN:
00009200-000100

Jim Heslin
Secrete Villa |, LLC

Exterior Improvements
Jim Heslin / Secrete Villa |, LLC
603 Free School Alley
Key West, FL 33040

Scope:
Exterior Rear Deck Replacement -
Window & Door Replacement - Porch

Post Repairs -

General Information

GNE CALL CONSTRUCTION, INC. e

B .
e Ot Dnes Frv ey
1901 Fiaglet Ave - Key West, Ft 33040 CBC1507029
Tel: 305-234-0945 - Fax: 305-359.3226 CGC1327352 -
E-mail: info{Eonstructionkeywest.com 513188768
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7 1™\ Proposed Foundation / Deck Framing Plan / Deck Section

M — i

..1_..._\“._.____.____.__._._

20 ;

\'\31/[ Foundation Plan & Framing Plan Notes:

Deck Section Notes:

{1) Provide 24™x24"x12" Spot Footings as Shown -

{2} Provide PT 6x6 Posts as Shown - Dimensions are to the
Centerling of Posts -

(3) Provide (2} PT 2x8 Deck Joist Beam -
(4) Provide PT 2x8 Deck Jolsts at 12"0c -

(5) Repair (2) existing 6x6 Posts on Front Porch - Provide PT 6x6
wf 12" Lap Joint & (2) 5/8 Galv Carriage Boit assemblies -
Repair/Replace Post Base with appropriate Simpson 6x6 Post
Base upon uncovering hidden conditions -

(1) Provide 24"x24"x12" Spot Footings w/ 4,000psi Concrete w/ #5
@ 9"oc Both Ways on Well Compacted Cap Rock - Provide
Simpson CB66 Post Base - Slope the top of Footing to Drain -

{2) Provide PT 6x6 Posts - Extend posts to the underside of Deck
- Provide (2) 1/2" Galv Carrlage Bolts through Post and
adjacent Deck Joist -

{3) Provide (2) PT 2x8 Deck Joist Beam - Provide (2) 5/8" Galv
Carrlage Bolt Assembiies through Post - Face Nall Bearm w/
{3) 16d Galv Naills @ 12"oc -

(4) Provide PT 2x8 Deck Joists at 12"cc - Provide Simpson LTS12
@ 12"oc to Deck Joist Beam - Provide Simpson LUS28 to
Ledger and Rim Joist -

(5) Provide PT 2x8 Ledger - Remove slding as nscessary - Atach
Ledger to existing residence Rim Joist w/ (2) 1/2" x 3 1/2" Galv
Lag Bolls @ 6"oc Staggered - Provide 24ga Galv Stes! Step
Flashing over Ledger, 3" up existing wall and 2" down face of
Ledger - Replace siding to match existing -

{6) Provide 1" Composite Decking - Attach decking with Stainless
Steel fasteners as recommended by manufacturer -

(7) Existing fencing to remain -
(8) Existing residence rear exterior wall to remain -

Plan Scale: 1/8" = 10" - Section Scals 3/4" = 10"

By Tt Borags F0silit”

NE CALL CORSTRUCTION, INC.
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Key WEST DESIGN LAb
+

ASSOCIATES, LLC
AAZ6002848
1901 FLAGLER AVENUE
KEY WEST, FLL 33040
{305} 4L0-3960

JAMES MARR HOFFMAN
AR 15,729 {615) 955-0975
AUBURNARCHITECT@GMAIL. COM

Exterior Improvements
Jim Heslin / Secrete Villa |, LLC
603 Free School Alley
Key West, FL 33040

Foundation Plan
Deck Framing
Deck Section

11/04/2015
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Scala: 1/8" = 10"

Demolition Plan Notes: Proposed Improvements:

(1) Remove existing deck structures - (1) See(S-1)-
{2) CU to be removed and relocated by others -

Exterior Improvements
Jim Heslin / Secrete Villa |, LLC
603 Free Schocl Alley
Key West, FL 33040

Demolition Area
&
Proposed Improvements

11/04/2015
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION - ;%EINL & DisK,
A part of Lok &, Bequarm 23, 1t the Ty of Koy Wesk, Monras Conaty, Fiomda sad bamy #2749
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GOMMENCE ot tha itarsaction of the Soutbeastady nghd-olbway ne nf Strext
and tha Northeasterly Mghic-od-aeay lem of Swmonhon Stestand i thansrs

Slong khe Nerthewsterly night- ofoway tma of the sad Swmontom Street for 2 detansa of
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WAY LI OF SAID SIMORTOM STREET FOR A DISTANGE OF 165.95 FEET T A POINT
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POMTs

MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY

A PART OF LOT 3, SQUARE 49
KEY WEST, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA
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THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TH A DEFLECTION ANGLE OF 0193855 T0 THE LEPT, B = BN DN IR P AR g = rowece mist o
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SIMONTON STREET FOR A DISTARCE OF 4 1.44 PEES; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY WITH Sianan . e vt 500 - Emutt Ao o
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10 THE POINT COF BEGINNNG. bl et d I S e et
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LOCATION MAP - NTS

SCALE: 1*= 20

BEARING BASE:
DERIVED FROM PLAT

ALL ANGLES DEPICTED
ARE 20 DEGRETS UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED

ADDRESS:

GO3 FREE SCHOOL LAME
KEY WEST, Al

33040
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Scale: 1" = 2007

KEY WEST DESIGN LAB
+

ASSOCIATES, LLC

AAZB0028L8
1901 FLAGLER AVENUE
KEY WEST, FI- 33040

{305) 440-3960

Key West, FL. 33040

Exterior Rear Deck Replacement
Jim Heslin / Secrete Villa |, LLC
603 Free School Alley

Survey
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General Conditions
2 1 o . American Institute of Architects A201,
N G ] N E EF‘ [ NG KPERESS General Conditions of the Contract for
E 160 W :z»- Sve. Bulte 106, ?_.;m.m Bunch, Fl 33442 PHOHE: /9941 334-0660 FAX: (954 304-0443 Construction, is hereby incorporated by
7-10 Cor onent adding Press lator reference and shall be the guideline for
tocatsavetoad | | Bk Bpom sillsorcmass | pefresnPans direction for subjects related to the work not
: Comtractor! One Coll Consbuction | Address: 603 Froe School Lane expressly described in this document -
Ground Floor e A m
naral Inpu | General Calcs | Zone Layouts que Data:
A — “h i " | This work shall comply with the 2014 i,
' Basie wind Speed, v: [T55]mph | oo o B L L L L Florlda Building Code and with The City ' ‘“a "&s
3 4 5 Expasure Categary: { 0 | - - of Key West's ordinances, amendments, w:a.
6 Mean Reof Height, h: | 25.0 | R F K4 @oss 10 rufes and regulations - This wor!( shall also i .
Endomre Type: Jendomnd | ! comply with ASCE/SEl 7-10, Minimum KEY WEST DESIGN LAR
_ 1 Code vear: d Design Loads for Buildings and Other +
Roof Type: FEC 2014 ﬁ (lickcto arlurpes] Structures - Assocmr LLC
{ I } Roof bitch: [4D0} 12 18.4 dugraes) |/ ' ""’“gf‘:":n?‘fnﬁ“"f a0 f ES,
: AA26002848
° 8 f (— __ i jl Frdmnetar a0 B 2014 FBC - Existing Building: 190} FLAGLER AVENUE
par Chapter 6 - Repairs: KE("SSVSE)SIL’;'_‘SE:%LO
10 Second Floor : T : i Repairs outlined in this scope of work
. Single Opening XA T 3 L shall comply with this chapter - 'Lé:v“%
- j 5
i Width Height m‘; A Dusign Width Waight ‘.f.'.'f.:.n; A Busign \Q\’ g_,pq’
i L fint o g Shtter? Srassius {puf) Mark (0] () pone Shustark Prassuves (par) Chapter 15 - Construction Safeguards: o
1 15001030 tones ! 45045 5048 ''4 |800[160] zones | 143937, 6240 8 r . & -
2 711350°1024] tonen | 43086 3589 | "5 Tzs0]101.0| zonas | 1 +36.05 - 6108 . Project is not ac‘fesﬁ'ble _to the public. - -
3 [250'1000] 2054 ! 43605 6108 C5 1260[160] 7omes T | 5537 5440 Residence shall be maintained in a safe 5 i
3 12601160 sonea | lasosr eaan) o ‘}ml'?fdi zoren | [esse0 7103 | workmanlike manner during the execufion of / L
ookl "...E.°9‘°._.“f.‘_,‘." TV MLTED ST T TR e alterations - :
15 16 17 1501.3 - Required exits, existing structural
. $ingle Qpening ~ Multiple Dpenings: #1-#10 s R - elements, fire protection devices, and JAMES MARR HOFFMAN
sanitary safeguards shall be maintained at AR 15,729 (615) 955-0975
S PRk e alAl — abesirm it Hoht ey 1eA  Dasign nary saleg . . AUBURNARCHI TECT@GMAIL. COM
1 \ Opemng Locations Mk Onl (W) zame Sbutter? Pressures (s Mak N1 () Zans Shabbér? Prossures (nsf) all times during alterations, repairs or
\ G2 / Scale: NTS 7 8101270 zewa | 4776 e270 | 12 [750]820° zerea . fasayy.saan f additions to any building or structure - 1)
8 12001470] zerwt ;| 43007 54,40 | P43 126.0)82.0 Zonad | | +57.66 -52.60 v
5 110001 2B0 | Zenes T 13660 | 6172 | "14 1500|810 " 2enes | | 45528 -71.51 i .
10 1330 7670] 2o I 477t 6274 M5 gmgm zanad | {4383 | 7750 By Prior to selective demolition of areas, walls, —1 =
— = - Sﬂi{::efchnul l.ane Opbnlng Scthedule — — 11 ];50 320[ Zore 4 r +57.66 | 6269 | r l_[ | zonw3 | 1 R fioors and roof structures shall be ] 2
umBer pENME 1vpe Calion b 4] i Gl - x ——
1] boor [Rear so| 03] appropriately braced and shored to prevent ‘2 o8 L o
2 | Door TRear #2 1381015 collapse. Adjacent building areas are to be i |
3 | Window Deck 26 101 unoccupied during the demolition process. £ 85 %
window Top 25 15 y N " D = L ™
oo ek T ™ i Hidden Conditions: S>> 0
- Width Weighk chunge) Is A Diaaign Whdth Maight change) b Design i N Jd
{Window Top 16 [ snufm Presoures [pef) Hork [W)  {B) Zome SHUEISFT Rrecsures (psf) E _93 L
5 | Window {Deck 2§1 101} 16 }14_1-0 | _saq}_zuw ! +57.05 | 52,08 | ! 0.0 [ 006 |zores | || : During repairs, if structural components are o o % .
Window Tap 25 16 36 Ja10 210 zones * Vysonr saad ! 0000 lzemsa) | i 3 B
=150 T s 17 1260 1540 | zores © 'o3038 942 | 1 16008 zeamd (| | deterr_nined to be damaged, damaged _E_ 8 L‘L- %
Top Window 5, I L Y }'as znes | VT ! v 'Fg.o [00 Tzsmen | |77 77 materials shall be removed and replaced 3 N 3
7 | Window Ind Shider 0% 77 E_WW AT T I N ”]:"j; s1 1 ] with like kind and new -~
3  Window s “2): } 74; - connections/anchorage shall be made with 9 c 3 Y
P . ; “2™ Openin ng Design Pressures appropriate Simpson hardware or o @ < X
11 | Window 2nd Deck Windaw 26 _s2| N G—2 Vi Scale: NTS conventional hardware as necessary - T o
11 | Door 2hd French Bogr 75 7 0
13 { Window 3nd Deck Window 26 82 Impetvious Surface Retio : £
14 | Door 2nd Deck French 50 81 ite Elements Existing | Proposed Attachment Details =5
15 | Window [Master Window 29 3 | Lot Area 2525 2,525/
16 [ Window ____IMaster Window a1 &l By Ares L1l 1130 e {;s'm"m e
{Round Top a1 23 [::"i:g v :;i 17: Deck Eraming [Simpson LUS Hangars™ General Notes
17 [Vondaw {Master window 73 7 ; ching 52 Wal Fravning Botiom Pk [Simpeon 51 &
. i 0 ; Wail Framing Top Plate |Simtpson 3P2
/ gk \\ o enin SCthUie {-P:‘::::?u ;::g: :.:g; Top Plate to foof Isllnpsnn MTS16 AN COde Data
' )) p g — = oy 5T G| f:;i:sg;;::nthllawlﬂaaﬂvrs.!uw - - 11/04/2015
G-2 cale: HHOR Allows 60% 60%] pEon
g ** Praposed Dork lmprovements in Rear Yard are Congidersd Pervigug  §
*User correct si-e hardwase for lmmber being ytiilzod per Simpson.

/4" Impervious Surface Ratio
G-

\_// SIS @NE CALL CONSTRUCTION, INC. -
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Property Appraiser Information




T2NUAND Property Searcn -- MOonroe LOUIty Froperty Appraiser

*Scoft P. Russell, CFA
« Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Property Record Card -

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 8638817 Parcel ID: 60009200-000100

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:
SECRET VILLAITLLC
! 830 ELIZABETH ST
| KEY WEST, FL 33040-6823

Property Details

PC Code: 01 - SINGLE FAMILY
Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable
Housing: No
Section-
Township- 06-68-25
Range:

Property
Location: 603 FREE SCHOOL ALLEY KEY WEST

Legal KW PT LOT 3 SQR 49 OR862-1528/30 OR862-1531/33 ORB62-1542/44 OR863-87/89 OR865-1313/14 OR8635-
Description: 1316/17 OR907-364 OR929-472/73 OR1194-1913/14R/5 OR2673-153/54 OR2744-2170/71

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

htrefasnanar menafl reafPronSearch aery
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T2 NATID FrOperty Searcn -- MOonroe LOUnNty FToperty Appraiser

' Land Details

i

Land Use Code Frontage Hepth Land Area
01SD - RES SUPERIOR DRY 41 61 2,495.00 SF

'Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0
Total Living Area: 1628
Year Built: 1984

hitr ffsnanar menafl aralPranSoearch acny 215



WL A1D

Building 1 Details

Condition A
Perimeter 260

Special Arch M

Economic Obs 0

Effactive Age 14
Year Built 1984
Functional Obs 0

Inclusions: R1 includes 1 3-fixture bath and 1 kitchen.
Roof Type GABLE/HIP Roof Cover METAL
Heat 1 FCD/AIR DUCTED Heat 2 NONE

Heat Src 1 ELECTRIC Heat Src 2 NONE

Extra Features:

FTGPENty SEarcn —- VIoNroe LoUNTy FTOPerty Appraiser

Quality Grade 550
Depreciation % 15
Grnd Floor Area 1,628

Foundation WD CONC PADS

Bedrooms 3

2 FixBath 2 Vacuum 0
3 FixBath O Garbage Disposal 0
4 FixBath 0 Compactor 0
5FixBath 0 Security 1
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7FixBath 0 Fireplaces 0
ExtraFix O Dishwasher 0
24FT
LTET fEFTTEEY T T T
._”__opu 7FT TET l?FT o B
(7T Fisgpe [ FFT 7 FT ' :
4TI M4FT, SFT)  ARET i L L. Y1 S
IFLIFTELA FLA ;
T #94-130 ]
T 96 FT
H
;-F- %" = wFT } 2 FT,
jAFT_ amFT b BT
! oopx , ouy
i zaes i 24084 -
(92 7Y {19 F%, CA3FT bl
c KRR f b | AR
2077 1 S , - 1A S
",L‘,? \38 MFT.
! ST
2T BFT.
‘ . AEFT.
i
7FT.
WFT
Sections:

"{Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area
1 FLA 10:HARDIEBD 1 1993 N Y 0.00 0.00 814
3 0Py 1 1993 N Y 0.00 0.00 258
4 SBF 10:HARDIE BD i 1993 N Y 0.00 0.00 30
5 OPX 1 1993 N Y 0.00 0.00 240
6 FLA 10:HARDIE BD 1 1993 N Y 0.00 0.00 814
7 QUU 1 1993 N Y 0.00 0.00 240

hin-fiwnang menafl rienfPronQoarrh acny




12HASD FTOPErty SEarcr -- MONroe LOUNTY FToperty Apraiser

8 OQUF 1 2003 N Y 0.00 0.00 80

9 PTO 1 2003 N Y 0.00 0.00 706

Misc Improvement Details

["Nbr Type #Units  Length  Width  Year Built Roll Year  Grade Life
0 PTZBRICKPATIO 210SF 21 10 2014 2015 2 50

[ 1 PO4RES POOL 250 SF o o 1983 1984 4 50 |
3 FN2:FENCES " Tqe0sF 30 8 2014 2015 2 30
4 CL2:CH LINK FENCE 180 SF o o 1983 1984 1 30 |

Appraiser Notes

| 2002-01-09 (041) - 1 TRANSIENT RENTAL UNIT. 1999-06-01 - HOUSE SEVERELY DAMAGED BY FIRE. 041

Building Permits

Date Date e
Bldg Number Issued Completed Amount Description Notes B
3 8 01/08/2008 01/23/2008 5000 Residential REPARING APPROX. 250SF OF DECKING
14- R&R APPROX 350SF WOOD DECKING AND FRAM WITH AZEK
ey 04/09/2014 1211812014 13,000 S T O
1;‘5'1 04/09/2014 12/18/2014 1,800 INSTALL 30LF OF 6H WOOD PICKET
15- ” R&R KITCH CABINETS R&R GRANITE COUNTER TOPS R&R |
443z 1072772015 9,700 TILE IN BATHROOMS
414%'1 1012712015 2,050 R&R 2 TOILESTS AND LAV SINKS
1 4%-‘;9 01/22/1998 01/01/1999 2,300 Residential REPLACE ROTTING WINDOWS
2 3%‘:; 09/29/1299 02/23/2000 130,000 Residential REPAIR FIRE DAMAGE R

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Recll Total Bldg Total Misc Total Land Total Just Total Assessed School Exempt School Taxable
Year Value improvement Value Value {Market) Value Value Value Value

2015 411,240 12,218 554,710 - 978,168 978,168 0 978,168
2014 267,887 9,321 557,278 834,486 746,031 0 834,486
2013 270,966 9,760 397,484 678,210 678,210 0 678,210
2012 277,124 10,199 359,090 646,413 646,413 0 646,413
2011 274,045 10,637 313,054 7 597,736 597,736 0 . 597,736
2010 280,203 11,076 333,508 624,787 624,787 0 624,787

httrethananar mensfl reafPronSearch aenv
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1L THATID FTOpErty Searcn -- Monroe Loumy FToperty Appraiser
| 2009 314,683 11,515 395,269 721,467 721,467 0 721,467
! 2008 289,152 11,954 441,525 742,631 742,631 o 722,631 |
{2007 409119 9,307 336,821 755,247 755,247 0 756,247
2008 630,402 9632 239,685 879,719 879,719 0 879719 |
[ 2005 630,402 9,957 191748 832107 832107 0 832,107
2004 373872 10,282 179,133 563,287 563287 0 563287
2003 317,880 43717 95874 427471 427471 0o a2tamt |
[ 2002 321430 14455 70644 406229 406229 0O 406.229
[2000 297,620 14,680 70,644 " 382,944 382,944 0 382,944 |
‘[ 2000 171,005 16,282 51001 238377 238377 0 238377
[ 1999 346,531 14,421 51,001 412,044 412,044 0 412,044
‘[ 1998 308,222 12,504 51,001 371,907 are07 0 371907 |
[ 1997 308222 13002 46045 367,260 367,269 o 367289 |
o9 205084 8,227 46,045 260,257 260,257 0 260,257
1995 205,984 8341 46,045 260370 260,370 0 260,370
1994 184214 7,661 46,045 237,920 237,320 0 237,920
1993 149,603 7,877 46,045 203,525 203,525 0 203,525
1902 149,603 8,076 46,045 203,725 203,725 0 203,725
1991 149603 8294 46,045 203,942 203,042 0 203,942
1900 173,259 8,494 42,260 224,013 224,013 0 224,013
1980 157508 7017 41630 207,055 207,055 o 20705 |
1988 151,088 6,154 40,368 197,610 197,610 o 197,610
1987 149,231 - 6,303 23,338 178,872 178,872 0 178,872
1986 82,100 6,441 22,707 111,257 111,257 0 111,257
1885 151,000 12,924 11,173 175,007 175,097 0 175,097
1984 0 0 22,342 22,342 22,342 0 22,342
1983 0 ' 0 22342 22342 22,342 0  »82

. Parcel Sales History

. NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date
of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be
processed. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price " Instrument " Qualification
6/5/2015 2744 1 2170 100 WD 11
212612014 2673/ 153 1,225,000 wD 30
8/1/1982 863 / 87 39,800 WD u
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Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176
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